



(1)

986 wp 5803.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

986 WRIT PETITION NO. 5803 OF 2025

**DIGAMBAR BABRUWAN BOYNE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ANR.**

.....
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Sunil Mahadevappa Vibhute
AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. Amar V. Lavte

.....

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
Y.G. KHOBRADE, JJ.
DATE : 30.04.2025**

P.C. :-

1. The petitioner is taking exception to the show cause notice dated 26.03.2025, whereby the respondent/scrutiny committee has called upon him to explain the reasons as to why an inquiry for recalling the certificate of validity issued to him shall not be undertaken for the alleged fraud.

2. Issue notice for final disposal, returnable after sixteen weeks. The learned A.G.P. waives service for both the respondents. The inquiry may go on, however, no final order shall be passed till the next date.

[Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[MANGESH S. PATIL, J.]